

Mayor John W. Minto City Council Ronn Hall Laura Koval Rob McNelis Dustin Trotter

February 13, 2025

Kenney Street Curb Inlet Replacement iRFB #24/25-20083

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

RE: KENNEY STREET CURB INLET REPLACEMENT

ADDENDUM NO. 1

This is <u>Addendum No. 1</u> to the City of Santee Informal Request for Bids (iRFB) for the *Kenney Street Curb Inlet Replacement*, dated January 27, 2025. This Addendum forms an essential part of the Contract Documents by revising the specifications with the following additional information (questions and answers), changes, additions and/or deletions that occurred via questions through February 13, 2025.

- ☐ Receipt of this Addendum must be acknowledged on Page 10 of the Bid Forms
- ☐ Revised Bid Schedule PAGE 12 is attached and MUST BE SUBMITTED with your bid in place of the original version, or your bid may not be considered

CHANGES / ADDITIONS / DELETIONS

- 1. Page 11, replace with new: Page 11 (AMENDED)
- 2. Page 12-13, replace with new: BID SCHEDULE Page 12-13 (AMENDED)
- 3. Exhibit 'A', replace with new: EXHIBIT 'A' (AMENDED)
- 4. The actual location of project is on Magnolia Avenue, just south of Kenney Street

QUESTIONS:

1. Question: The bid schedule breakdown has a line item for New Reinforcing Steel if needed and New Metal Faceplate if needed. Who is going to make that call if the rebar and face plate can be reused. If the material can be reused, can I assume the bid item will be deducted.

Answer: Please see BID SCHEDULE (AMENDED) and EXHIBIT 'A' (AMENDED), released as part of this addendum.

2. Question: The first picture in Attachment 'A' show concrete ramps on both sides of the inlet for transition purposes. Is this full of concrete or is it just a concrete surface over something else.

Answer: The transition ramps consist of temporary cold patch asphalt with a grey colored concrete powder mixed in.

3. Question: The curb is painted red. Will the contractor have to paint the curb red or will the City do it with their own forces.

Answer: Red curb painting is not part of this project.

4. Question: Is there an engineer's estimate or budget/range for this project?

Answer: No.

Page 2 of 2

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Page 11, replace with new: Page 11 (AMENDED)
- 2. Page 12-13, replace with new: BID SCHEDULE Page 12 (AMENDED)
- 3. Exhibit 'A', replace with new: EXHIBIT 'A' (AMENDED)

Signed,

Heather Heckman
Senior Management Analyst
Community Services Department

Sam Rensberry, Public Services Manager
 Chris Gooden, Parks Works Supervisor
 Jan Sherar, Procurement Specialist



(AMENDED) CONTRACT INFORMAL BID PROPOSAL TO CITY OF SANTEE FOR KENNEY STREET CURB INLET REPLACEMENT INFORMAL RFB #24/25-20083

Name of Bidder:	
Contact Person:	
Business Mailing Address:	
Business Street Address:	
Telephone: ()	
Email:	<u> </u>
Contractors License Number:	
DIR Registration Number:	

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTEE:

Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Informal Bids for **KENNEY STREET CURB INLET REPLACEMENT**, **INFORMAL RFB #24/25-20083**, and the other Contract Documents relating thereto, the undersigned Bidder, being fully familiar with the terms of the Contract Documents, the current general prevailing wage rates, local conditions affecting the performance of the Project, the character, quality, quantities and scope of the work, and the cost of the work at the place of performance, hereby proposes and agrees, within the time stipulated in the Contract Documents, to furnish to the City of Santee all of the transportation, materials, equipment, tools, excavation, sheeting, shoring, bracing, supports, plant and other facilities, labor, services, permits, utilities, and other items necessary to conduct and complete said work, all in strict conformity with the Contract Documents, including Addenda Nos. ____, ____, and _____ on file in City Hall, for the total price of ______ dollars (\$_____), which is in agreement with the unit prices in the Bid Schedule, hereinafter set forth.

Bidder declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal are those named herein, and that this proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm or corporation. Bidder proposes and agrees, if the proposal is accepted, that Bidder will execute a contract with the City, in strict conformity to the Contract Documents, in the form set forth in the Contract Documents, and will perform the entire work for the prices set forth in the attached Bid Schedule, upon which the award of contract is made.

MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BID



BID SCHEDULE (AMENDED)

KENNEY STREET CURB INLET REPLACEMENT INFORMAL RFB #24/25-20083

In accordance with the City's Notice Inviting Informal Bids, the undersigned hereby purposes and agrees that on award by the City of Santee in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, to execute the Agreement, with necessary bonds when required, to furnish and install any and all transportation, materials, equipment, tools, excavation, utilities, sheeting, shoring, bracing and supports, plant and other facilities, and all management, superintendence, permits, labor and services for **KENNEY STREET CURB INLET REPLACEMENT, INFORMAL RFB #24/25-20083,** in accordance with the Contract Documents therefore adopted and on file with the City of Santee, within the time hereinafter set forth and at the price or prices set forth in this Bid as follows:

DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	EXTENSION
Replace and Replace Existing Curb Inlet and Adjacent Sidewalk Panels	1	LS	\$	\$
BONDING (if total bid over \$25,000)			\$	\$
GRAND TOTAL			\$	\$

(in numbers)
BASE BID(in words)
In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the extended price set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail and, shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the extended amount column, then the amount set forth in the extended amount column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. Final payment shall be determined by the City from measured quantities of work performed based upon the unit price.
Bid amount of each bid item must be filled in and completed in ink.
In the event of a conflict between the numbers given in figures and in words, the words shall control.
Signature of Bidder:
Signer's Name (printed):
Company Name (printed):

BASE BID: \$ _____



EXHIBIT 'A' (AMENDED)

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Contractor shall remove and replace the existing 6' wide curb inlet whose lid is failed due to corrosion of the internal reinforcing steel. Work shall require the removal of the inlet structure lid, reinforcing steel and inlet face angle as shown on the Attachments for the work. New reinforcing steel shall be epoxy doweled into the existing structure walls not less than 6-inches deep with concrete epoxy adhesive. Concrete bonding adhesive shall be placed on the existing concrete inlet wall prior to placement of new concrete. Contractor may salvage and reuse the existing cast iron manhole frame and cover for the work. The installation of storm drainage inlet markers is required at the top center of the inlet opening with epoxy adhesive. The City will furnish to the Contractor the 4" diameter inlet marker for installation.

Work will require the removal and replacement of the adjacent 6'x5' sidewalk panels on both sides of the inlet joint to joint. Sidewalk panels shall be replaced in accordance to Regional Standard Drawing G-07. Expansion joint felt shall be provided on both ends of sidewalk where it joins the inlet structure. Four (4) #4 reinforcing steel bars, 18 inches in length with dowel sleeves shall be installed at the connection to each side of the inlet.

The Contractor shall submit all materials used for the work to the City for review and approval prior to order and installation of materials.

The Contractor shall provide BMP's for the work to protect the site, roadway and downstream storm drain inlets form any material as a result of the work. BMP's shall comply with the California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) handbooks or as approved by the City's storm water program manager.

Refer to Attachment 'A' and Attachment 'B' for photos and San Diego Regional Standard Drawing (D-02 "Modified)

The Contractor shall provide a traffic control plan to the Department of Engineering for review and approval prior to the start of work. Traffic control plans, devices and shall be in accordance to the California Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (CA MUTCD). Traffic control plans shall be prepared and submitted on the City's standard Traffic Control sheets. Use of the San Diego County Regional Standard (SDRSD) traffic control plans is permitted when provided on the City's standard traffic control sheets when the sites required traffic control meets the requirements of the SDRSD standards and as approved by the City Traffic Engineer.

Work will encroach and require the closure of the sidewalk on Magnolia Avenue where temporary sidewalk will be required to be delineated and ramped around the work to maintain pedestrian access during the work and outside of work hours while the inlet structure and adjacent sidewalks panels are not open for use by the public.

The City will issue an encroachment permit to the Contractor for the work at no cost to the contractor for issuance or inspection. The Contractor shall request inspections for the work via the City's online services at www.SanteePortal.org.